

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY LEE JONES,
Petitioner,

vs.

RYAN THORNELL, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
REHABILITATION & REENTRY,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
CAPITAL CASE**

JON M. SANDS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
District of Arizona

LETICIA MARQUEZ
Counsel of Record
AMANDA BASS CASTRO ALVES
PAULA K. HARMS
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDERS
850 West Adams Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816 voice
(602) 382-2800 facsimile
Leticia_Marquez@fd.org
Amanda_Bass-CastroAlves@fd.org
Paula_Harms@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Danny Lee Jones

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Factual and procedural background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The state and lower federal courts of appeals are divided over whether the Sixth Amendment requires a court reviewing an ineffective-assistance-of counsel claim under <i>Strickland</i> to consider the cumulative prejudice stemming from the totality of trial counsel's deficiencies.	9
II. Cumulatively reviewing trial counsel's errors for prejudice is necessary to enforce the Sixth Amendment's protections. This Court's case law in the <i>Strickland</i> context confirms this.	13
III. The prejudice analysis in the analogous context of <i>Brady</i> claims supports a cumulative prejudice analysis for <i>Strickland</i> claims.....	16
IV. The panel opinion left unresolved a certified IAC claim that this Court's decision in <i>Jones</i> never addressed, and failed to consider the cumulative prejudice stemming from the totality of trial counsel's penalty phase deficiencies in <i>Jones</i> 's case.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A: Order, *Jones v. Ryan*, No. 18-99005 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022) (reversing district court judgment denying habeas relief).

Appendix B: Order, *Jones v. Thornell*, No. 18-99005 (9th Cir. July 10, 2024) (affirming district court judgment denying habeas relief pursuant to *Thornell v. Jones*, 602 U.S. 154 (2024)).

Appendix C: Order, *Jones v. Thornell*, No. 18-99005 (9th Cir. Dec. 10, 2024) (denying petition for panel rehearing).

Appendix D: Petition for Panel Rehearing, No. 18-99005 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2024).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	12
<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> , 404 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16, 17
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	7
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Floyd v. Filson</i> , 949 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Forrest v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 342 Fed. Appx. 560 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>in Thornell v. Jones</i> , 602 U.S. 154 (2024)	1, 2, 8, 17
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 106 F.4th 1010 (9th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 52 F.4th 1104 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>rev'd sub nom. Thornell v. Jones</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1302 (2024)	2, 17
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 563 U.S. 932 (2011)	7
<i>Jones v. Schriro</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Ariz. 2006), <i>rev'd sub nom. Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	4, 7
<i>McNeil v. Cuyler</i> , 782 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10

<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	15
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Ryan v. Jones</i> , 563 U.S. 932 (2011)	7
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , 342 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Strickland. Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sussman v. Jenkins</i> , 636 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	18
<i>U.S. v. Dado</i> , 759 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Wainwright v. Lockhart</i> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	14, 15
State Cases	
<i>Ex Parte Aguilar</i> , No. AP-75, 526, 2007 WL 3208751 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 31, 2007)	11
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 578 A.2d 734 (Md. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Brooks</i> , No. 2017-253, 2018 WL 3022683 (Vt. June 15, 2018)	11
<i>Carruth v. State</i> , 165 So. 3d 627 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Alcide</i> , 33 N.E.3d 424 (Mass. 2015).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Watkins</i> , 108 A.3d 692 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Daniel v. Legursky</i> , 465 S.E.2d 416 (W. Va. 1995)	11
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 678 N.W.2d 568 (N.D. 2004)	12
<i>In re Jones</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 552 (1996).....	11
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 545 S.W.3d 746 (Ark. 2018).....	11

<i>Notti v. State</i> , 176 P.3d 1040 (Mont. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by Whitlow v. State</i> , 183 P.3d 861 (Mont. 2008)	11
<i>Patton v. State</i> , No. E2017-00886-CCA-R3-PC, 2018 WL 1779382 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 13, 2018)	11
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 300 A.D.2d 314 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	11
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 775 P.2d 551 (Colo. 1989)	11
<i>People v. LeBlanc</i> , 640 N.W.2d 246 (Mich. 2002)	11
<i>Prieto v. Warden of Sussex I State Prison</i> , 748 S.E.2d 94 (Va. 2013)	11
<i>Schofield v. Holsey</i> , 642 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. 1997)	11
<i>State v. Campos</i> , 309 P.3d 1160 (Utah Ct. App. 2013)	11
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	11
<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 804 A.2d 507 (N.J. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Gondor</i> , 860 N.E.2d 77 (Ohio 2006)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 917 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1996)	6
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 296 N.W.2d 551 (S.D. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Nolt</i> , 906 N.W.2d 309 (Neb. 2018)	11
<i>State v. Preciose</i> , 609 A.2d 1280 (N.J. 1992)	11
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , No. 2018-KP-0270, 2018 WL 5020065 (La. Oct. 15, 2018)	11
<i>State v. Savo</i> , 108 P.3d 903 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 665 N.W.2d 305 (Wis. 2003)	11
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 42 P.3d 814 (N.M. 2002)	11
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , 197 A.3d 1125 (N.H. 2018)	11
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 834 P.2d 1325 (Kan. 1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Orr</i> , 940 P.2d 42 (Kan. 1997)	11
<i>Weisheit v. State</i> , 109 N.E.3d 978 (Ind. 2018)	11

<i>Woods v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 962 (Wyo. 2017)	11
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 4, 9
Other Authorities	
John H. Blume & Christopher Seeds, <i>Reliability Matters: Reassociating Bagley Materiality, Strickland Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1153, 1155 (2005)	17
